BANKING AT A GLANCE IN GUJARAT STATE -  JUNE, 2010
	PARAMETERS
	MARCH, 2010
	JUNE, 2009
	JUNE, 2010
	GROWTH Y-o-Y
	GROWTH OVER MARCH 2010

	TOTAL No. OF BRANCHES
	6,091
	5,792
	6,150
	358
	59

	      CATEGORY OF BRANCHES 
	
	
	

	RURAL

SEMI - URBAN

URBAN

METRO

TOTAL
	2,759
	2,685
	2,771
	86
	12

	
	1,533
	1,422
	1,537
	115
	4

	
	981
	928
	1,009
	79
	28

	
	818
	757
	833
	78
	15

	
	6,091
	5,792
	6,150
	358
	59

	KEY INDICATORS                                                                  (Amt. Rs.Crores)

	DEPOSITS
	2,25,299
	1,96,984
	2,29,976
	32,992

(16.75%)
	4,677

(2.08%)

	ADVANCES
	1,55,575
	1,32,943
	1,56,292
	23,349

(17.56%)
	  717

(0.46%)

	CREDIT DEPOSIT

RATIO
	69.05
	67.49
	67.96
	0.47
	(-) 1.09

	PRIORITY SECTOR ADVANCES

(% to advances)
	61,471

(46.62%)
	48,921

(37.11%)
	63,703

(40.95%)
	14,782

 3.84%
	 2,232

(-) 5.67%

	AGRICULTURE ADVANCES

(% to advances)
	24,955

(18.93%)
	21,491

(16.30%)
	25,614

(16.46%)
	4,123

 0.16%
	659

(-) 2.47%

	SSI ADVANCES

(% to advances)
	19,859

(15.06%)
	12,674

(9.61%)
	21,875

(14.06%)
	9,201

4.45%
	2,016

(-) 1.00%

	WEAKER SECTION ADVANCES

(% to net advances)
	9,826

(7.45%)
	7,468

(5.66%)
	10,022

(6.44%)
	2,554

(0.78%)
	196

(-) 1.01%


	Issuance of Kisan Credit Cards for the period ended

	
	March, 2010
	June, 2009
	June, 2010
	GROWTH

Y-o-Y
	Growth over March, 2010

	Accounts
	22,25,441
	21,20,385
	23,10,687
	1,90,302
	85,246

	Amount
	10,824
	9,489
	11,195
	1,706
	371


AGENDA No.1
Confirmation of the proceedings of last meeting.

The proceedings of the 125th State Level Review Meeting (SLRM) for the year ended March, 2010 held on 15th July, 2010 were circulated to all the members on 9th August, 2010.

Since no comments / amendments have been received from any of the members, the House is requested to confirm the same.

AGENDA No.2

FOLLOW-UP ACTION ON DECISIONS TAKEN IN LAST MEETING :

2.1
Setting up of Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) & Allotment of Land by State Government                    
As of June, 2010, out of 26 districts in Gujarat, there were 23 RSETIs set up in 23 districts as per the following details. 

	Sr.No.
	Name of Bank
	No. of districts
	Name of districts

	1
	Dena Bank
	6
	Ahmedabad, Banaskantha, Kutch, Mehsana, Patan and Sabarkantha

	2
	Bank of Baroda
	9
	Anand, Bharuch, Gandhinagar, Narmada, Navsari, Surat,  Panchmahals,  Vadodara & Valsad

	3
	State Bank of India
	7
	Amreli, Bhavnagar, Jamnagar, Junagadh, Porbandar, Rajkot & Surendranagar

	4
	Syndicate Bank & Canara Bank  
	1
	Kheda

	Total
	            23 districts


Proposed plan for RSETIs in remaining 3 districts 

In the 125th SLBC meeting, Bank of Baroda had informed that they would establish 3 RSETIs by December, 2010 in remaining 3 districts viz.  Dangs, Dahod and Tapi. 

In this context, the General Manager, Bank of Baroda vide letter dtd. 13.08.2010 has informed as under :

"Our Bank has played leading role in opening of RSETIs even when the concept of RSETIs was in its nascent phase.  We have been one of the pioneering banks in this areas of social cause.  By now, we have set up as many as 27 RSETIs in the country, highest amongst all banks, of which 9 are in Gujarat out of which 6 RSETIs have been  opened in 2009-10.  As far as the State of Gujarat is concerned, we have set up highest numbers of RSETIs in the State.

We are very much inclined to open RSETIs in above three districts, preferably during the current financial year, but in view of our highest numbers of present RSETIs in Gujarat and in the country, the approval for further increasing the numbers of RSETIs may get delayed.  

We, therefore, till such time Bank's Corporate Office takes a final view for opening of RSETIs in these districts, are conducting locational training programmes by RSETIs of our Bank situated in adjacent districts. Incidentally, we may inform that Dahod and Tapi districts are recently carved out from the existing Panchmahal and Surat districts, respectively.  Our existing RSETIs functioning from Godhra and Surat can very well take care of training requirement of unemployed youth of Dahod and Tapi Districts.

We also propose to allocate training programmes for Dangs District to our RSETI, Valsad which is nearer to Dangs District."

The representative from Bank of Baroda is requested to apprise the House about the likely time-frame for setting-up RSETIs in remaining three districts.

Allotment of Land by State Government
As regards allotment of land by State Government for setting up RSETIs, the land has been allotted in following 16 (Sixteen) districts by the concerned District Collector in favour of Rural Development Department, till August, 2010 as informed by Rural Development Department, Govt. of Gujarat.

	Sr.No.
	Name of Bank
	Name of District

	1
	Dena Bank
	Sabarkantha

	2
	
	Banaskantha

	3
	
	Patan

	4
	
	Kutch

	5
	Bank of Baroda
	Anand

	6
	
	Bharuch

	7
	
	Navsari

	8
	
	Panchmahals

	9
	
	Vadodara

	10
	
	Valsad

	11
	
	Surat

	12
	State Bank of India
	Amreli

	13
	
	Jamnagar

	14
	
	Porbandar

	15
	
	Rajkot

	16
	
	Surendranagar


The RSETI in Kheda district has its own premises.  In the last meeting, the Principal Secretary & Commissioner, Rural Development had informed that there is no need for allotment of land in Bhavnagar District, as the District Panchayat Govt. building premises already available wherein State Bank of India has incurred huge expenses for  its renovation. Hence, land selection and allotment is not applicable for Bhavnagar district. 

Thus, out of other 22 RSETIs established, the land has been allotted in above 16 districts and in one district viz. Bhavnagar, the land is not required to be allotted.  Therefore, land allotment is remained to be allotted  for remaining 5 districts by the State Govt. viz. Ahmedabad, Mehsana, Junagadh, Gandhinagar and Narmada.  

During the quarter ended June, 2010 and even till the end of August, 2010, there was no further progress in allotment of land to the remaining 5 RSETIs as mentioned hereinabove.

Out of 16 districts where land is allotted, the Banks have taken possession of allotted land in following 11 (Eleven) districts, as informed by Rural Development Department and the process for taking over possession in remaining 5 (Five) districts is underway.   

	Sr.No.
	Name of Bank
	Name of District

	1
	Dena Bank
	Banaskantha

	2
	
	Sabarkantha

	3
	
	Patan

	4
	
	Kutch (27.08.2010)

	5
	Bank of Baroda
	Anand

	6
	
	Bharuch

	7
	
	Navsari

	8
	
	Vadodara

	9
	State Bank of India
	Amreli

	10
	
	Rajkot

	11
	
	Surendranagar


During the quarter under review, 4 more RSETIs have taken possession of land i.e. one by Dena Bank at Kutch and 3 by Bank of Baroda at Bharuch, Navsari and Vadodara districts.

Rural Development Department convened a meeting of Directors of all RSETIs, representatives from three Lead Banks and representative from respective DRDAs on 9th September, 2010 at their Office wherein Shri Vinod Rao, IAS, Addl. Commissioner undertook the critical review of each RSETI regarding allotment of land, taking possession of land and the details of training programmes conducted by them.

Status of Grant Assistance proposals sent to NIRD, Hyderabad
Shri D.L. Rawal, Chairman of SLBC had advised SLBC Secretariat to write a letter to NIRD for release of grant assistance.  Accordingly, SLBC vide letter dtd. 16th August, 2010 took up the matter with the Dy. Director General, NIRD, Hyderabad.  However, no response is received from NIRD.

Nevertheless, the information reviewed by Rural Development Department, Govt. of Gujarat on 09.09.2010 is as under :

	Sr.No.
	District
	Sponsoring Bank
	Proposal sent to NIRD
	Status

	1
	Vadodara
	Bank of Baroda
	Yes
	Under Process

	2
	Anand 
	-do-
	Yes
	Under Process

	3
	Narmada
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs. 10 lakh approved by MoRD

	4
	Patan
	Dena Bank
	Yes
	Rs. 100 lakh released by NIRD

	5
	Sabarkantha
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs. 100 lakh released by NIRD

	6
	Banaskantha
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs. 100 lakh released by NIRD

	7
	Mehsana
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs. 10 lakh released by NIRD

	8
	Bhavnagar
	State Bank of India
	Yes
	Rs. 10 lakh released by NIRD

	9
	Rajkot
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs. 10 lakh released by NIRD and remaining Rs.90 lakh approved by MoRD.

	10
	Surendranagar
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs. 100 lakh released by NIRD

	11
	Jamnagar
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs. 10 lakh released by NIRD

	12
	Junagadh
	-do-
	Yes
	Under process.

	13
	Porbandar
	-do-
	Yes
	Proposal to be sent to MoRD

	14
	Amreli
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs.100 lakh approved by MoRD

	15
	Gandhinagar
	Bank of Baroda
	Yes
	Under Process

	16
	Panchmahals
	-do-
	Yes
	Rs.100 lakh approved by MoRD

	17
	Surat
	-do-
	Yes
	Under Process

	18
	Bharuch
	-do-
	No
	Not Applicable

	19
	Navsari
	-do-
	No
	Not Applicable

	20
	Valsad
	-do-
	No
	Not Applicable

	21
	Ahmedabad
	Dena Bank
	Yes
	Under Process

	22
	Kutch
	-do-
	Yes
	Under Process


Status of training programmes conducted by RSETIs for the financial year 2010-11 (upto 31.08.2010)                                                                                           

In the 124th SLBC meeting, Shri D.L. Rawal, Chairman of SLBC had advised SLBC to incorporate the details of training imparted by various RSETIs on half yearly basis.  Accordingly, the status of training programmes conducted by RSETIs till the end of August, 2010 is given hereunder:

	Sr.No.
	District
	Sponsoring Bank
	Total No. of Training Programme conducted in the current financial year 

	Total No. of Trainees Trained in the current financial year

	1
	Gandhinagar
	Bank  of  Baroda
	36
	1,025

	2
	Patan
	Dena Bank
	13
	368

	3
	Surat
	Bank of Baroda
	13
	350

	4
	Panchmahal
	Bank of Baroda
	10
	346

	5
	Anand
	Bank of Baroda
	9
	242

	6
	Vadodara
	Bank of Baroda
	5
	216

	7
	Navsari
	Bank of Baroda
	6
	199

	8
	Bhavnagar
	State Bank of India
	8
	169

	9
	Valsad
	Bank of Baroda
	6
	165

	10
	Mehsana
	Dena Bank
	8
	158

	11
	Sabarkantha
	Dena Bank
	5
	118

	12
	Bharuch
	Bank of Baroda
	3
	118

	13
	Jamnagar
	State Bank of India
	5
	113

	14
	Kutch
	Dena Bank
	2
	113

	15
	Banaskantha
	Dena Bank
	7
	94

	16
	Ahmedabad
	Dena Bank
	6
	81

	17
	Narmada
	Bank of Baroda
	3
	81

	18
	Kheda
	Canara Bank & Syndicate Bank
	10
	318

	19
	Amreli
	State Bank of  India
	N.R.
	N.R.

	20
	Surendranagar
	State Bank of  India
	N.R.
	N.R.

	21
	Rajkot
	State Bank of  India
	N.R.
	N.R.

	22
	Junagadh
	State Bank of  India
	N.R.
	N.R.

	23
	Porbandar
	State Bank of  India
	N.R.
	N.R.

	
	
	Total
	155
	4,274


The RSETIs-Amreli, Surendranagar, Rajkot, Junagadh and Porbandar set up by State Bank of India have not submitted the figures of training programmes conducted.

Credit Linkage to Trained Youth under RSETI
Shri Mathew C. Kunnumkal, IAS, Director General, National Institute of Rural Development (NIRD), Hyderabad vide letter dtd. 15th July, 2010 has informed that the Ministry of Rural Development, Govt. of India has decided to establish RSETIs through Public / Private Sector Banks in all the rural districts of the country with active co-operation of respective State Govt.

The Scheme, initiated in the year 2008-09, is being implemented across the country and NIRD has been notified as the nodal agency.  The spirit of RSETI is that the trained youth will establish Micro enterprises in their area.  MoRD desires that the trained youth from the RSETI should get the credit facilities not only from the RSETI's sponsored Bank, but from any bank operating in the district.  The matter may be taken up in SLBC and DLCC and the decision taken in this regard may be communicated to us.  Further, it may also be considered that in the event of rejection of loan applications of the RSETI trainees, it shall be at the higher level and not at the branch level.

Member Banks are requested to pass on the instructions to their branches for providing credit facilities to the RSETI trainees and not to return the application  of RSETI beneficiary from their level, but it should be sent to their next higher authority for decision in the matter.

The Lead District Managers are also requested to take up this matter in DLCC and BLBC meeting as an agenda item and pursue the matter with the Banks as advised by the Director General, NIRD.
2.2
High Level Committee to review Lead Bank Scheme - Providing banking services in village having population of over 2000 by March, 2011                                                               

Based on the latest information provided to SLBC by all the Lead District Managers, the summary of Districtwise number of un-banked villages having population of over 2,000 is as under :

	Sr.No.
	Name of District
	Number of identified villages

	1
	Ahmedabad
	141

	2
	Amreli
	111

	3
	Anand
	161

	4
	Banaskantha
	261

	5
	Bharuch
	84

	6
	Bhavnagar
	176

	7
	Dahod
	251

	8
	Dangs
	1

	9
	Gandhinagar
	100

	10
	Jamnagar
	92

	11
	Junagadh
	201

	12
	Kheda
	208

	13
	Kutch
	86

	14
	Mehsana
	152

	15
	Narmada
	18

	16
	Navsari
	97

	17
	Panchmahals
	248

	18
	Patan
	135

	19
	Porbandar
	23

	20
	Rajkot
	148

	21
	Sabarkantha
	167

	22
	Surat
	119

	23
	Surendranagar
	127

	24
	Vadodara
	164

	25
	Valsad
	161

	26
	Tapi
	74

	TOTAL
	3,506


Similarly, the summary of number of villages allocated Bankwise is as under :

	Sr.No.
	Name of Bank
	Number of identified villages


	1
	Allahabd Bank
	1

	2
	Bank of Baroda
	735

	3
	Bank of India
	182

	4
	Bank of Maharashtra
	16

	5
	Canara Bank
	1

	6
	Central Bank of India
	165

	7
	Dena Bank
	520

	8
	Indian Bank
	15

	9
	Indian Overseas Bank
	26

	10
	Oriental Bank of Commerce
	3

	11
	Punjab National Bank
	26

	12
	Syndicate Bank
	10

	13
	Union Bank of India
	131

	14
	UCO Bank
	26

	15
	Vijaya Bank
	2

	16
	State Bank of India
	900

	17
	Corporation Bank
	8

	18
	Development Credit Bank Ltd.
	1

	19
	Baroda Gujarat Gramin Bank
	350

	20
	Dena Gujarat Gramin Bank
	250

	21
	Saurashtra Gramin Bank
	138

	TOTAL
	3,506


The Districtwise and Bankwise details of villages allotted is as per Annexure - A.

In 3,506 identified villages in the State of Gujarat, the Banks propose to provide banking services through the following modules :

	Full-fledged branch
	Satellite Office
	Mobile Van banking
	BC model
	Total

	23
	11
	12
	3,460
	3,506


The summary of quarterwise roadmap for providing banking services by March, 2011 is as under :

	April-June, 2010
	July-September, 2010
	October-December, 2010
	January - March, 2011
	Total

	194
	475
	1,435
	1,402
	3,506


The Bankwise, modulewise and quarterwise details are as per Annexure - B.

The Districtwise modulewise and quarterwise details are as per Annexure - C.

The districtwise and bankwise above details are placed on SLBC website : slbcgujarat.com.  

Revision in deadline in providing banking services in villages having population over 2,000 from March, 2011 to March, 2012                                          
Reserve Bank of India, Central Office, Mumbai vide their circular letter RPCD.CO.LBS.HLC.BC.No.21/02.19.10/2010-11 (RBI / 2010-11/203) dtd. 16th September, 2010 addressed to all CMDs of all SLBC Convenor Banks has informed as under :

" In the Union Budget for 2010-11 (para 76) presented by the Hon'ble Finance Minister "it has been decided to provide appropriate banking facilities to habitations having population in excess of 2,000 by March, 2012".

Therefore, in partial modification of para 1 of our circular RPCD.CO.LBS.HLC.BC.No.43/02.19.10/2009-10 dated November 27, 2009       wherein it was advised " to provide banking services through a banking outlet in every village having a population of over 2,000 by March, 2011", it is advised that the date of providing banking services through a banking outlet in every village having a population of over 2,000 is revised to March, 2012.  However, March, 2011 may be considered as an intermediate target".

All the Member Banks are requested to take note of the above and submit the revised Roadmap for the year 2010-11 and 2011-12 to SLBC in respect of villages allotted to them,

Progress under implementation of Roadmap for providing banking services in villages having population over 2,000 by March, 2010 - AS OF JULY, 2010          

Bankwise Summary :

	Sr.No.
	Bank
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Dena Bank
	2
	1
	-
	15
	18

	2
	Bank of Baroda
	-
	-
	-
	18
	18

	3
	SBI
	5
	-
	-
	10
	15

	4
	Corporation Bank
	-
	-
	-
	5
	5

	5
	Bank of India
	1
	-
	-
	7
	8

	6
	Amreli DCCB
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	7
	Saurashtra Gr. Bank
	-
	1
	-
	-
	1

	8
	Develop. Credit Bank
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	Total
	9
	2
	-
	56
	67


Districtwise Summary :

	Sr.No.
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Surat
	1
	-
	-
	4
	5

	2
	Amreli
	3
	1
	-
	-
	4

	3
	Bhavnagar
	1
	-
	-
	3
	4

	4
	Kutch
	1
	1
	-
	4
	6

	5
	Rajkot
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	6
	Jamnagar
	-
	-
	-
	4
	4

	7
	Tapi
	-
	-
	-
	7
	7

	8
	Anand
	1
	-
	-
	4
	5

	9
	Banaskantha
	-
	-
	-
	11
	11

	10
	Surendranagar
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	11
	Vadodara
	-
	-
	-
	9
	9

	12
	Valsad
	-
	-
	-
	9
	9

	13
	Narmada
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	Total
	9
	2
	-
	56
	67


DENA BANK
	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Kodki
	Kutch
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	2
	Trajpar
	Rajkot
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	3
	Mota Asambia
	Kutch
	-
	1
	-
	-
	1

	4
	Chekhla
	B.K.
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	5
	Khoda
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	6
	Nanota
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	7
	Dungarasan
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	8
	Manpura
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	9
	Padavadi
	-do-
	-
	-
	 -
	1
	1

	10
	Adhgam
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	11
	Bhalgam
	-do- 
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	12
	Ratanpur
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	 1

	13
	Tatiana
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	14
	Sanava
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	15
	Layja Mota
	Kutch
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	16
	Rayan Moti
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	17
	Mau-Moti
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	18
	Devpar
	-do-
	-
	 -
	-
	1
	1

	Total
	2
	1
	- 
	15
	18


BANK OF BARODA

	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Pipli
	Vadodara
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	2
	Darapura
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	3
	Ghayej
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	4
	Gametha
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	5
	Gavasad
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	6
	Amla
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	7
	Anti
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	8
	Sadra
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	9
	Sarasvani
	-do-
	-
	-
	 -
	1
	1

	10
	Khatana
	Valsad
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	11
	Karanjveri
	-do- 
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	12
	Kangvi
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	 1

	13
	Barsol
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	14
	Sidumber
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	15
	Avdha
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	16
	Bilpuri
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	17
	Barumal
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	18
	Tihor
	-do-
	-
	 -
	-
	1
	1

	Total
	-
	-
	- 
	18
	18


STATE BANK OF INDIA
	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Nani Naroli
	Surat
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	2
	Hamapur
	Amreli
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	3
	Untvad
	-do-
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	4
	Moti Jagdar
	Bhavnagar.
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	5
	Mudat
	Surat
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	6
	Vaukaneda
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	7
	Kani
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	8
	Vanskui
	Tapi
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	9
	Champawadi
	-do-
	-
	-
	 -
	1
	1

	10
	Degama
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	11
	Siker
	-do- 
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	12
	Paniyari
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	 1

	13
	Chikhali
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	14
	Doswada
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	15
	Vadod
	Surendranagar
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	Total
	5
	-
	- 
	10
	15


BANK OF INDIA
	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Rangpur
	Bhavnagar
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	2
	Mota Suraka
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	3
	Limbda
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	4
	Gorana
	Jamnagar
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	5
	Tankaria
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	6
	Suryavadar
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	7
	Bharana
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	8
	Pamol
	Anand
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	Total
	1
	-
	- 
	7
	8


CORPORATION BANK 

	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking

	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Budhej
	Anand
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	2
	Khakhsar
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	3
	Indranaj
	-do-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	4
	Moraj
	Jamnagar
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	5
	Baben
	Surat
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	Total
	-
	-
	- 
	5
	5


AMRELI  DCCB
	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Devla
	Amreli
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	Total
	1
	-
	- 
	 -
	1


SAURASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Morangi
	Amreli
	-
	1
	-
	-
	1

	Total
	-
	1
	- 
	 -
	1


DEVELOPMENT CREDIT BANK
	Sr.No.
	Village 
	District
	Branch
	S.O.
	Mobile Van Banking
	B.C.
	Total

	1
	Mandala
	Narmada
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	Total
	-
	-
	- 
	-1
	1


Member Banks are requested to provide the details of implementation of Roadmap on monthly basis regularly to the respective LDMs so as to enable them to submit the same to SLBC in prescribed format (Part - B) of RBI.

2.3


(i)
Delay faced by the Banks in obtaining order in Application filed before the District Magistrate under Section 14 of SARFAESI Act for physical possession of secured assets        

In the 124th SLBC meeting, the matter regarding delay faced by the Banks in obtaining orders for police protection for seizing charged properties under the SARFAESI Act, 2002 sponsored by State Bank of India, LHO, Ahmedabad was discussed and it was advised by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Gujarat to set up a Sub-Committee of SLBC  under the Chairmanship of Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Govt. of Gujarat comprising representatives from 3 Lead Banks and Legal Department of State Government to look into the matter.

Accordingly, SLBC vide its letter No. GMO/124/SLBC/662/10 dtd. 5th May, 2010 followed by letter dtd. 24th May, 2010 requested the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department to convene the meeting of Sub-Committee.  The matter was again followed up by SLBC vide its letter dtd. 9th June, 2010 and requested to expedite convening the meeting of Sub-Committee.
As there was no representation in 125th SLBC meeting from the Revenue Department, the Chairman of SLBC had requested the Secretary (EA), Finance Department to pursue the matter with the Revenue Department from their end.  Accordingly, the Finance Department arranged a meeting with the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department on 07.08.2010 at Gandhinagar.

The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department suggested to send a proposal by SLBC to draw attention of the Collectors regarding provisions of the SARFAESI Act, 2002.  In this context, the Provisions contained in SARFAESI Act, 2002 regarding the assistance to be provided to the Secured Creditor (Banks and Financial Institutions) in taking possession of secured assets are as under:

As per the provisions  of Section-14 of the SARFAESI Act, District Magistrate is to assist the Secured Creditor in taking possession of secured assets.

Section-14 of the SARFAESI Act reads as under:

”Where the possession of any secured assets is required to be taken by the secured creditor or if any of the secured asset is required to be sold or transferred by the secured creditor under the provisions of this Act, the secured creditor may for the purpose of taking possession or control of any such secured asset, request in writing, to the Chief Metropolitan or District Magistrate within whose jurisdiction any such secured asset or other documents relating thereto may be situated or found, to take possession thereof, and the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate or as the case may be, the District Magistrate shall, on such request being made to him-

(a)
 take possession of such asset and documents relating thereto;

and

(b) 
forward such assets and documents to the secured creditor
The problem faced by banks while approaching the Office of District Magistrate with Application under Sec 14 is the inordinate delay in passing order and handing over the possession of secured assets to the secured creditor.

The usual practice of the office of District Magistrate is to issue notice to the borrower and  lengthy hearing. Hon`ble Supreme Court has held in Indian Overseas Bank v/s M/s. Sree Arvinda Steel Ltd, that Magistrate is not required to give notice to borrower or to third party.  The practice of issuance  of notice and hearing is causing inordinate delay in getting possession of the secured assets, which is against the objectives of the enactment of SARFAESI ACT by the parliament and also against the spirit of Supreme Court decision in Indian Overseas Bank v/s M/s. Sree Arvinda Steel Ltd.

 

In view of the above, the Revenue Department is requested to take up this matter with the District Magistrates for speedy disposal of application under Section -14 in terms of SARFAESI Act, 2002.

(ii)
After obtaining order from District Magistrate / Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Police Authorities are not co-operating with Banks by providing police protection for taking over the physical possession of secured assets             

The difficulties as informed by State Bank of India as mentioned hereinabove in ensuring police protection for taking over the physical possession of secured assets is also found with other Banks.  In this context, the Home Department, Govt. of Gujarat is requested to pass on necessary instructions to all the District Suptd. of Police (DSP) and Commissioner of Police (CP) in city areas to provide necessary police assistance to the Banks whenever they approach them with such a request. 

2.4
Double Stamp Duty for the property taken in possession by Banks under SARFAESI Act, 2002                                                

Some of the Member Banks informed that while the purchaser of property under SARFAESI Act, 2002 approaches the Collectorate for registration of Sale Certificate, the double stamp duty has been demanded to be paid by the purchaser as under :


i.
Stamp duty for changing the ownership to Bank from the borrower at the time of taking possession.


ii.
Stamp duty for transferring the ownership to the purchaser for registering the Sale Certificate.
In this context, we may mention that the properties are being mortgaged by the mortgagees to the Bank to secure the credit facilities granted by the Bank to the borrower.  In case of default in repayment, the Bank takes the possession of the mortgaged properties under SARFAESI Act, 2002.  As per the provisions of the said Act, the Bank sells the mortgaged properties through the public auction.  

" In terms of SARFAESI Act, 2002, the sale of the properties by the Bank shall be deemed as a transfer made by the owner himself and purchaser shall acquire all the rights and title of the owner of the securities."

The above issue was taken up in the last SLBC meeting and after a discussion on the same, it was advised by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Gujarat to set up a Sub-Committee of SLBC under the Chairmanship of Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Govt. of Gujarat comprising representatives from 3 Lead Banks and Legal Department of State Government to look into the matter.

Accordingly, SLBC vide its letter No. GMO/124/SLBC/662/10 dtd. 5th May, 2010 followed by letter dtd. 24th May, 2010 requested the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department to convene the meeting of Sub-Committee.  The matter was again followed  up by SLBC vide its letter dtd. 9th June, 2010 informing them about the fixation of next SLBC meeting and requested to expedite convening the meeting of Sub-Committee.
As there was no representation in 125th SLBC meeting from the Revenue Department, the Chairman of SLBC had requested the Secretary (EA), Finance Department to pursue the matter with the Revenue Department from their end.  Accordingly, the Finance Department arranged a meeting with the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department on 07.08.2010 at Gandhinagar. The gist of the outcome on the said issue as informed by Revenue Department vide letter No.STP/102001/967(Part - I)/H-1 dtd. 7th September, 2010 is as under  :

"......., The possession of the property transferred twice and therefore there are two transactions of conveyance as per the provisions of the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958.  There are two transactions of conveyance incorporated in one documents and therefore aggregate amount of duty of two transaction shall be levied on the document in question, (as per the provisions of section-5 of the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958 and Article-20 of the said Act).  There are no provision of exemption of Stamp Duty given on such document under the provision of Section-9 of the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958 and therefore request made by the SLBC in this regard can not be accepted."

The Member Banks are requested to take note of the above.
2.5
Empowering Special Recovery Officer (SRO) Bhavnagar, Mehsana and Sabarkantha provided to Dena Bank for other districts also for recovery under Gujarat Public Money Recovery (Recovery of Dues) Act, 1979                                        

Dena Bank vide letter dtd. 10th April, 2010 has taken up the matter with the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department to empower existing (1) SRO, Bhavnagar for Amreli & Surendranagar districts, (2) SRO, Mehsana for Patan district and (3) SRO, Sabarkantha for Gandhinagar district and (4) SRO, Vadodara for Anand, Kheda, Panchmahals, Dahod, Bharuch and Narmada districts.  The matter was discussed in 125th SLBC meeting, however, as there was no representation from the Revenue Department, the Chairman of SLBC had requested the Secretary (EA), Finance Department to pursue the matter with the Revenue Department from their end.  Accordingly, the Finance Department arranged a meeting with the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department on 07.08.2010 at Gandhinagar. The gist of the outcome on the said issue as informed by Revenue Department vide letter No.STP/102001/967(Part - I)/H-1 dtd. 7th September, 2010 is as under :

"........ Due to acute shortage of the Revenue officers in all the districts, it is not possible to appoint such officer in special case at present. But as per proposal of the Banks, it was resolved to give additional charge of adjoining district to the special recovery officers.  It is also resolved that in such cases, the charge allowance will be paid by the banks as per the rules."

2.6
Non-acceptance of Fixed Deposit Receipt issued by the branches of Dena Gujarat Gramin Bank                                       
In the last SLBC meeting, it was discussed that the Fixed Deposit Receipts issued to the contractors by the branches of Dena Gujarat Gramin Bank were not accepted by Gujarat Water Supply & Sewerage Board, North Gujarat University and Gujarat Police  Housing Corporation as the Security Deposit (S.D.) and Earnest Money Deposit (E.M.D.) 

The non-acceptance of S.D. and E.M.D. issued by the branches of Dena Gujarat Gramin Bank denies them the equal opportunity of doing business that is being done by other Banks and thus there is a negative impact on their profitability on one hand and image of bank in the eyes of public on other hand. The Chairman of SLBC had informed that RRBs are also Scheduled Commercial Banks and therefore FDRs issued by them for security deposits / earnest money should be accepted.

In the last SLBC meeting, the Secretary (Economic Affairs), Govt. of Gujarat, had informed that they would look into it.  Accordingly, the Finance Department, Govt. of Gujarat has issued G.R. No.FMD-SD/102006/108/DMO dtd. 9.8.2010 regarding acceptance of Bank Guarantee issued by RRBs towards Security Deposit and Earnest Money Deposits by various Boards / Corporations of State Govt.

SLBC Secretariat vide its letter dtd. 13th August, 2010 has informed to the Chairman of all the 3 RRBs enclosing the copy of said GR for their perusal.  

Thus, the said issue stands resolved.


2.7
National Agriculture Insurance Scheme (NAIS) - Bank Service           -Charges for Kharif - 2007, Rabi 2007- 08 and Kharif- 2008         

In the 124th SLBC meeting, Agriculture Insurance Company (AIC) of India Ltd., had informed that the State Government has assured them to release the State Share of Bank Service Charges (BSC) to enable them to settle the issue.  The amount involved is Rs.2,06,09,933.99 for Kharif-2007, Rabi - 2007-08 and Kharif - 2008.

SLBC vide its letter dtd. 12th June, 2010 requested the AIC of India to inform as to whether the State Govt. has released its share for above mentioned crop seasons and the same has been remitted to the concerned Nodal Banks.  

The representative from AIC of India did not attend the 125th SLBC meeting.  However, AIC of India vide letter dtd. 26th August, 2010 has informed that they have received State Govt. share and have sent the requisition for GoI share towards the payment of Bank Service Charges to the Financial Institutions with respect to Kharif-2007, Rabi-2007-08 and Kharif-2008 Seasons.  On receipt of GoI share, the AIC of India would release the said Bank Service Charges to the concerned Financial Institutions total amounting to Rs.4,15,58,205.46.   Funds are likely to be released shortly.

The representative from AIC of India is requested to apprise the latest developments in the matter.
2.8
Implementation of Pilot Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (WBCIS) during Kharif - 2010 Season on existing pattern - administrative instructions                                            

The Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Agriculture & Co-operation, Govt. of India vide their letter No.13011/01/2008-Credit II dtd. 3rd March, 2010 has informed that Govt. of India has decided to continue with implementation of Pilot WBCIS during Kharif  - 2010 Season also on existing pattern.  The Pilot is proposed to be implemented in 20 States, including Gujarat.  Any addition / deletion of States may be considered by Govt. of India, based on willingness and level of preparedness of concerned State Govt.

Proposed Pilot aims to mitigate hardships of insured farmers against likelihood of financial loss on account of anticipated crop loss resulting from incidence of adverse conditions of weather parameters like deficit or excess rainfall.  Main features of WBCIS to be implemented in Kharif - 2010 Season have been forwarded to the Govt. of Gujarat, RBI, NABARD and Agriculture Insurance Company of India Ltd. by the Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Agriculture & Co-operation, Govt. of India.

In this context, SLBC vide letter dtd. 7th June, 2010 has taken up the matter with AIC of India Ltd., Regional Office, Ahmedabad to inform whether the captioned Scheme is to be implemented in the State of Gujarat.  AIC of India vide letter dtd. 11th June, 2010 has informed that at present National Agriculture Insurance Scheme (NAIS) is implemented in Gujarat State for Kharif - 2010.  AIC of India has submitted an administrative approval and scheme provisions of Govt. of India for implementation of WBCIS on pilot  basis, to the State Govt. in place of NAIS for Kharif - 2010 and AIC of India is awaiting reply from the State Govt. in this regard.  They have already handed over a copy of administrative approval of Govt. of India by hand delivery on 11th June, 2010 to the concerned Department of State Govt.

The above issue was placed in the 125th SLBC meeting for deliberations, however, since the representative from AIC of India did not attend the 125th SLBC meeting. the issue could not be discussed.  However, AIC of India vide letter dtd. 26th August, 2010 has informed that the WCIS is not implemented in the State for the Season Kharif-2010.  The AIC of India has forwarded GoI's administrative approval for the Rabi 2010-11 Season and awaiting consent of Govt. of Gujarat for its implementation.  Any developments regarding its implementation will be communicated to SLBC and all other Nodal Banks of the State well in advance.

The representative of AIC of India is requested to apprise the House about further developments in the matter.

2.9
Implementation of Interest Subsidy Scheme for Housing the Urban Poor (ISHUP) for implementation by Public Sector Banks and other Housing Finance Institutions                            
The salient features of the Scheme were first placed in 121st State Level Review Meeting held on 25.06.2009 for generating awareness about the Scheme.  

The  role of State Govt. / Urban Local Bodies is very important and crucial in identifying a local level nodal agency which will identify, motivate and organise beneficiaries to seek loans for building or buying houses.  Further, the State Govt. is expected to help local level nodal agency to identify and motivate beneficiaries who have land and are prepared to build for themselves, including beneficiaries within urban limits of homestead schemes being implemented by the State Govt. / Urban Local Bodies.  In identifying beneficiaries, Nodal Agency / ULBs will seek to follow a cluster approach, as  also encourage and assist beneficiaries to form group housing societies.  The State Govt. / ULBs will create a Cell / Desk and provide with a social worker to assist the beneficiaries understand the details of the scheme, the procedures and paper work of the Bank and with obtaining the requisite certificates to get the loan.  The State Govt. / ULBs will further assist lenders in identifying beneficiaries and undertaking verification as also ensure availability of basic infrastructure services to home sites assisted, so that new slums do not get created and will forward loan applications of eligible beneficiaries to the financial institutions.

SLBC requested the Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Urban Housing Department, Govt. of Gujarat vide its letter dtd. 21st December, 2009 to advise the name of State Nodal Agency, who will implement the captioned scheme and also to provide the districtwise / Municipal Corporationwise / Municipalitywise targets under ISHUP for the year 2009-10.  Similar request was also made to provide the targets for the year 2010-11 so that it can be intimated to the Lead District Managers well in advance.

Subsequently, the matter was once again taken up in the 124th SLBC meeting held on 8th April, 2010.  SLBC vide its letters dtd. 27th May, 2010 and 3rd June, 2010 taking up the matter once again informed that the Standing Committee of Parliament on Urban Development has expressed displeasure on the slow progress of the Scheme.  The 11th Plan allocation remains largely unutilised and it is to be used by 31.03.2012.  It has been observed that there are significant gaps in the implementation of the Scheme including awareness of the programme, which needs to be addressed.


SLBC also requested the Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Urban Housing Department, Govt. of Gujarat to provide the following information :

1.
The Name/s of the State Level Nodal Agency/ies (with their address) to coordinate with Banks and borrowers for implementation of ISHUP Scheme.

2.
The districtwise / municipalitywise targets fixed for the year 2010-11 so as to enable us to finalise the bankwise target for each district and State as a whole.

3.
The progress made with regard to identification of clusters / areas and identification of beneficiaries under the captioned scheme.

The State Govt. is also emphasising on providing housing to the urban poor and to make urban areas free of slumdwellings.  Therefore, an early identification of beneficiaries and availability of the target under the Scheme will enable Banks to contribute under the Scheme.







In the 124th SLBC meeting, it was informed by the Team Leader, Gujarat Urban Development Mission (GUDM), Urban Development & Urban Housing Department, Govt. of Gujarat that State Govt. has identified 17 cities and it intends to construct one lakh houses for which they have identified beneficiaries and would submit the necessary details to SLBC before the next SLBC meeting.  However, the said details are not received by SLBC so far.

The Union Ministry of Housing and Poverty Alleviation (MH&UPA) held a joint meeting of all SLBC Convenor Banks and National Housing Bank to discuss issues related to  implementation of ISHUP on 8th June, 2010 at New Delhi to review the performance of the Scheme and discuss  all  related  issues  for successful implementation of the Scheme.  The said meeting was chaired by Shri S.K. Singh, Jt. Secretary (Housing), Govt. of India, Ministry of Housing and Poverty Alleviation and attended by Shri M.K. Jain, General Manager (Gujarat) in the capacity of Convenor of SLBC, Gujarat.  The lack of required support from the State Govt. resulting into non-start of the Scheme in the State was informed in the meeting.

The Corporate Office of Dena Bank vide letter dtd. 23.06.2010 has also informed to Shri Sunil Kumar Singh, Jt. Secretary (Housing), Govt. of India regarding non-availability of Districtwise / Municipalitywise / Municipal Corporationwise targets and the name of State Level Nodal Agency for implementation of ISHUP.  

Further, the Executive Director, National Housing Bank, Head Office, New Delhi vide letter dtd. 28th July, 2010 addressed to the Chairman & Managing Director of Dena Bank has, inter-alia, forwarded list of the State Level Nodal Agencies wherein it is mentioned that "Gujarat Urban Development Company" is the Nodal Agency for the State of Gujarat.  In this context, the SLBC vide letter dtd. 26th August, 2010 has requested the Managing Director of Gujarat Urban Development Company to make available the details of clusters identified and the targets under ISHUP.  However, the response from them is still awaited.

The representative from Urban Development & Urban Housing Department is requested to make clear whether the "Gujarat Urban Development Company" is a Nodal Agency for implementation of ISHUP as informed by NHB, New Delhi or "Gujarat Urban Development Mission" is the Nodal Agency as per the letter dtd. 22nd / 23rd July, 2010 from HUDCO, Ahmedabad Regional Office.  The matter needs clarification to enable SLBC to co-ordinate with the right State Level Nodal Agency.  The Department is also requested to provide the targets for the year 2010-11.
2.10
New Central Sector Scheme of Interest Subsidy on Educational Loans taken by students from economically weaker sections to pursue technical / professional education in India under the Educational Loan Scheme of the Indian Banks' Association                                                                     


The gist of the aforesaid Scheme was placed in last SLBC meeting and Member Banks & Lead District Managers were requested to take further appropriate action for smooth implementation of the Scheme and monitoring the progress under the Scheme in DLCC meetings by the Lead District Managers.

In this context, the Lead District Manager, Anand vide his e-mail dtd.16th August, 2010 has informed that the instructions regarding issuance of income certificate to the students from economically weaker sections of the Society are not received at district level from Social Justice & Empowerment Department, Govt. of Gujarat in terms of letter No.PS/Edn/COHE/2010 dtd. 3rd May, 2010 of the Principal Secretary, Education Department to the Social Justice & Empowerment Department.  Hence, the matter was referred to the Principal Secretary, Social Justice & Empowerment Department by  SLBC vide its letter dtd. 17th August, 2010.  A copy of the said letter was endorsed to the Addl Secretary & Director (IF), Finance Department, Govt. of Gujarat also.

SLBC was informed by the Addl. Secretary & Director (IF), Finance Department, Govt. of Gujarat that a meeting was convened by the Principal Secretary, Education Department on 9th September, 2010 to discuss the above matter and to operationalise the scheme.

The Principal Secretary, Social Justice & Empowerment Department vide his letter dtd. 7th September, 2010 addressed to the Principal Secretary, Education Department, stating as under :

"  Kindly refer to your DO letter No.PS/ADM/COHE/2010 dated 3-5-2010 with reference to income certificate to be given under new Central Sector Scheme of interest subsidy on educational loan.

In your above mentioned letter, the recent GR of my department dated 27-4-2010 has been quoted with reference to streamlining the procedure of income certificate.  I would like to clarify that GR dated 27-4-2010 is a consolidated Resolution for streamlining the procedure to issue the SEBC/OBC Caste Certificate.  In this Resolution, it is also specified about the designated authority for giving Non Creamy Layer Certificate.

As decided by the Government of India, Non Creamy Layer Certificate with reference to OBC can be given by following Revenue Officers.

(i)
District Collector

(ii)
Deputy Collector / Assistant Collector / Prant Officer

(iii)
Mamlatdar

Further, Social Justice & Empowerment Department also recognizes the above Revenue Officers for giving Non Creamy Layer Certificate for SEBC castes as well.  This is also decided as per the guidelines issued by Government of India and after the due approval from Revenue Department.

The matter related to giving income certificate with reference to the new scheme announced by Government of India of interest subsidy on educational loan is required to be decided by Education Department in consultation with Revenue Department.  I, therefore, request you to kindly take up the matter with Revenue Department to decide the authorities to issue the income certificate for the above new scheme."

The representative from Education Department is requested to apprise the House about the further developments.

2.11
Special Agenda on Meeting of Hon'ble Union Finance Minister with Hon'ble Chief Ministers of West & Central Zone States & Union Territories and Chief Executive Officers of Public Sector Banks held at Mumbai on 28th June, 2010 - Follow up measures                                                                                        
In the last SLBC meeting, Shri Mukesh K. Jain had informed that a meeting of Hon'ble Union Finance Minister with Hon'ble Chief Ministers of West & Central Zone States and  Union Territories and CEOs of PSU Banks was held on 28th June, 2010 at Mumbai to review the progress of the Banking Sector.

He further stated that views of the Govt. of Gujarat on Banking and Financial Services in the State of Gujarat were presented by Shri Saurabhbhai Patel, Hon'ble Minister of State (Finance), Gujarat.  Major issues are as under:

1.
Low Credit Deposit Ratio in Gujarat

2.
Lack of adequate support to Priority Sector and Agriculture

3.
Financial Inclusion with credit linkage

4.
Issues relating to MSME Sector
Shri D.L. Rawal advised to form a Sub-Committee of SLBC under the Chairmanship of Executive Director of Dena Bank with members from major Banks operating in the State and concerned Govt. Departments.  

Accordingly, SLBC convened  1st meeting of Sub-Committee on 20th August, 2010 under the Chairmanship of Executive Director, Dena Bank.  The  Sub-committee had discussed in detail the issued as mentioned hereinabove.  The minutes of the said meeting along with the list of participants is enclosed as per Annexure - D and the concerned are requested to initiate the action pertaining to them.


AGENDA No.3

OTHER AGENDA
3.1
Credit flow to Agriculture - Agricultural loans - Waiver of Margin / Security requirements                                                    

Reserve Bank of India, RPCD, Ahmedabad vide letter dtd. 5th July, 2010 enclosing therewith copy of their Central Office circular RPCD.PLFS.BC.No.85/05.04.02/2009-10 dtd. 18th June, 2010 has advised as under :

"Please refer to our circular RPCD.Plan.BC.No.87/04.09.01/2003-04 dated May 18, 2004 on the captioned subject.

2.
On the basis of representations received seeking enhancement of limits, it has been decided that banks may waive margin / security requirements for agricultural loans from the existing level of Rs.50,000/- to Rs.1,00,000/- with immediate effect.  Para 3 of our above circular, therefore, stands suitably modified.

3.
All other conditions of the above circular remain unchanged.

4.
You are requested to give adequate publicity to this change and instruct your controlling offices / branches to implement the same immediately."

Further, Reserve Bank of India, RPCD, Ahmedabad vide letter dtd. 16th August, 2010 enclosing therewith copy of their Central Office circular RPCD.PLFS..No.1538/05.04.02/2009-10 dtd. 4th August, 2010 has advised as under :

"Please refer to our circular RPCD.PLFS.BC.No.85/05.04.02/2009-10 dated June 18, 2010 on the captioned subject.

2.
It is clarified that the provision of waiver of margin / security requirements for agricultural loans upto Rs.1 lakh applies, inter alia, to the tenant farmers, share croppers and oral lessees.  It is further clarified that the implementation of the provision of relaxed margin / security norm for agricultural loans is mandatory for the banks."

All Member Banks are requested to take note of the above for necessary compliance by their branches.

3.2
Opening of No Frills Account for students belonging to Minority Communities seeking scholarships                               
The Ministry of Finance, Department of Financial Services (Credit Policy Division), Govt. of India vide letter F.No.7(61)/2008-CP dtd. 11th August, 2010 has informed that it has been brought to their notice that banks are hesitant in opening of "No Frills" accounts in favour of students from Minority Communities who wish to avail of scholarships being awarded by Ministry of Minority Affairs through State / UT Government, thereby causing much hardships and inconvenience to the applicants for scholarship schemes of the Ministry of Minority Affairs.  The captioned matter has also been referred to the Chief Secretaries of All States Governments / UTs by the Ministry of Minority Affairs vide their letter No.12/9/2010-PP(PPR) dtd. 28th July, 2010, a copy of which is enclosed as per Annexure - E.
In addition to the above, Addl. Secretary & Director (IF), Finance Department, Govt. of Gujarat vide letter No.GOI/1010/1124-N dtd. 26th August, 2010 has also forwarded a copy of letter dtd. 28th July, 2010 received by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Gujarat from Jt. Secretary, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Govt. of India advising SLBC to take necessary action on the said matter.

As a follow-up measure, SLBC vide letter No.GMO/SLBC-79/1082/2010 dtd. 16th August, 2010 have requested all Member Banks to pass on necessary instructions to their branches for opening of "No Frills" accounts in favour of the students from the Minority communities, who wish to avail of the scholarships being awarded by the Ministry of Minority Affairs.  The Lead District Managers have also been requested to take up this matter in the DLCC meeting as an agenda item vide the said letter.

Member Banks and Lead District Managers are once again requested to comply in the matter as mentioned hereinabove.
3.3
Inordinate delay in releasing subsidy by Gujarat Women Economic Development Corporation (GWEDC)                           

The Lead District Manager, Bhuj-Kutch vide letter No.BHR/LBC/79/862/10 dtd. 6th July, 2010 addressed to the Managing Director, GWEDC and copy marked to SLBC, has informed that despite their request to release pending subsidies, no response is  forthcoming and there is continuous flow of complaints from bank branches.  The details of long pending subsidy cases of GWEDC are as under :

	Name of financing Bank and Branch
	Name of Beneficiary
	Amount of loan
	Date of loan disbursed

	Indian Bank,  Bhuj
	Navalben P. Rajgor
	Rs.45,000/-
	23.05.2007


Central Bank  of India, Mandvi

	
	Neetaben G. Chavda
	Rs.32,000/-
	07.02.2008

	
	Sarubai Aslam Sumar
	Rs.20,000/-
	30.01.2008


Central Bank  of India, Bhuj

	
	Kasturben R. Solanki
	Rs.45,000/-
	17.03.2008

	
	Rupal Paresh Vador
	Rs.45,000/-
	17.03.2008


Such an inordinate delay in releasing the subsidy not only defeats the purpose of providing financial assistance to the poor beneficiary, but it also result into deterioration of the health of the loan account and in turn demotivates the branches in implementation of the Scheme of GWEDC.

The representative from GWEDC is requested to look into the above and ensure for an early release of subsidy without any further delay. 
3.4
Monitoring of progress under finance extended to MSMEs, Housing and Auto Sectors under IBA Package                            
As advised by RBI and Govt. of India, special monthly meeting of SLBC is being held to oversee the resolution of credit issues of MSMEs by banks and  to monitor the progress in prescribed format.  So far, SLBC has convened 15 special SLBC meetings to review the progress on monthly basis under finance extended to MSMEs, Housing and Auto Sectors under IBA Package.

Since the introduction of Stimulus Package, the Banks in Gujarat have extended finance to the tune of Rs.21,095.76 crores upto August, 2010.  Sectorwise figures of finance extended are as under :

MSME Sector
:
Rs.  10,166.87 crores

Housing Sector
:
Rs.    7,772.93 crores

Auto Sector

:
Rs.    3,155.96  crores                                                         Total


:
Rs.  21,095.76 crores
As per the information received from Member Banks, the progress in implementation of the various packages upto the month of August, 2010 is as under :  

During the month under review, Rs.378.98 crore were sanctioned as working capital loans to 769 new units under MSME Sector.  Total Rs.6,709.46 crore were sanctioned in 22,311 a/cs since announcement of the IBA Package.

Incremental working capital limit to existing MSME units to the tune of Rs.149.30 crores was sanctioned in 290 a/cs during August, 2010. Total Rs.2,447.56 crores sanctioned in 7,486 a/cs since 01.12.2008.

3 accounts amounting to Rs.2.33 crores were restructured during the month under review. After announcement of IBA package, total 6,697 a/cs were restructured amounting to Rs.1009.09 crore.

Under Generator Set, so far Banks have financed Rs.76.00 lakhs in 49 a/cs. 

Under Housing package upto Rs.5 lakhs, 992 A/cs were sanctioned amounting to Rs.42.07 crores during this month. Cumulative sanction is Rs.1,558.69 crores in 37,243 a/cs. 

Housing loan amounting between Rs.5 lakhs to Rs.20 lakhs, 1,918 a/cs were sanctioned amounting to Rs.187.86 crores during the month under review.  Total Rs.3,914.57 crores have been sanctioned in 33,154 a/cs.

Under Housing loan above Rs.20 lakhs, 133 a/cs amounting to Rs.37.62 crores were sanctioned during the month under review.  Rs.2,299.67 crores in 9,575 a/cs have been sanctioned since announcement of housing package.

As regards finance under Auto Sector, Banks have sanctioned Rs.116.90 crores in 3,388 accounts during  the month under review.  Total sanction comes to Rs.3,155.96 crores in 88,733 accounts. 
The summary of the progress under various stimulus packages upto August, 2010 is as under :



                                            





(Rs. in crores)


During the Month July, 2010

During the Month August, 2010

	
	Cumulative at the end of August, 2010 (since 01.12.2008)

	
	No. of A/cs
	Amt.
	No. of A/cs
	Amt.
	No. of A/cs
	Amt.

	(1) Credit flow to                  MSME
	

	Sanction of working capital loans (New)
	1388
	712.60
	  769
	378.98
	22,311
	6,709.46

	Sanction of incremental working capital loans (Existing units)
	579
	401.74
	290
	149.30
	7,486
	2,447.56

	Restructuring of MSME accounts
	12
	11.13
	3
	2. 33
	66,974
	1,009.09

	Sanction of loans for purchase of Gen Sets on soft terms
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	49
	0.76

	(2) Sanction of housing          loans
	

	Loans upto Rs.5 lakh
	2,031
	71.67
	992
	42.07
	37,243
	1558.69

	Loans from Rs.5 lakh to Rs.20 lakh
	4,262
	596.34
	1,918
	187.86
	33,154
	3,914.57

	Loans above Rs.20 lakh
	563
	307.45
	133
	37.62
	9,575
	2,299.67

	(3) Sanction of auto                loans
	5,832
	240.08
	3,388
	116.90
	88,733
	3,155.96


The Bankwise progress report for the month of August, 2010 in respect of MSME Sector is enclosed as per Annexure - 30.
The Bankwise progress report for the month of August, 2010 in respect of Housing Sector and Auto Sector is enclosed as per Annexure - 31.
The Bankwise details on interest rate (range) charged on loans sanctioned under Stimulus package is as per Annexure - 32.

Details of instructions issued by State Govt. to State Public Enterprises (STPSEs) and Electricity Boards                                                                                
Finance Department, Govt. of Gujarat has given instructions vide their letter No.STS-102009-CM 1-A dated 03.02.2009 for making prompt payment of bills of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, so that their liquidity can be improved.

Similarly, Dy. Industries Commissioner (MSME), Inds. Commissionerate, Govt. of Gujarat vide letter dated 29.06.2009 has informed that they have advised Boards / Corporations and Municipalities to release the payment to MSME units for the goods purchased from them on priority, if not done in stipulated time limit. 

Details of action taken by STPSEs and Electricity Boards
The details received from Electricity  Companies  are as under :

(Rs. in lakhs)

	Sr.No.
	Name of Vij Company
	Amount of bills paid by the STPSEs and Electricity Boards during August, 2010
	Amount of bills pending with STPSE and Elec. Boards at the end of August, 2010

	1
	Gujarat State Electricity Corp. Ltd. (Vadodara)
	81.63
	NIL

	2
	Gujarat Energy Trans. Corp. Ltd. (Vadodara)
	1,791.95
	NIL

	3
	Uttar Gujarat Vij. Co. Ltd (Mehsana).
	Not received
	Not received

	4
	Madhya Gujarat Vij Co. Ltd. (Vadodara)
	617.47
	129.10*

	5
	Paschim Gujarat Vij Co. Ltd. (Rajkot)
	2,027
	109.00*

	6
	Dakshin Gujarat Vij Co. Ltd. (Surat)
	212.95
	NIL


* Date of payment is not due in  August,2010

Submission of Monthly Progress Report  to SLBC :
Despite repeated requests from SLBC, it is observed that Member Banks do not submit the monthly progress on or before 5th of succeeding month resulting into delayed submission of the progress to Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India on or before 15th of every month.  Member Banks are, therefore, once again requested to ensure prompt submission as requested hereinabove.

 

AGENDA No.4
REVIEW OF BANKING DEVELOPMENTS IN KEY AREAS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE, 2010 :                                                                                                    
During the quarter ended June, 2010, total number of bank branches increased by 59 taking the total network of branches from 6,091 as of March, 2010 to  6,150 as of June, 2010 in the State as per the details given in Annexure- 1.

BRANCH EXPANSION

	Bank Group
	For the period ended 

	
	June, 2009
	June, 2010
	March, 2010
	Growth Y-o-Y
	Variation over       March'10  

	State Bank Group
	1,040
	1,114
	1,107
	74
	7

	Nationalised Banks
	2,544
	2,668
	2654
	124
	14

	RRBs
	452
	463
	463
	11
	-

	DCCBs
	1,168
	1,179
	1,174
	11
	5

	GSCARDB
	181
	181
	181
	0
	-

	Private Banks
	407
	545
	512
	138
	33

	Total
	5,792
	6,150
	6,091
	358
	59


During the quarter under review, 59 new branches were added ( Metro - 15 , Urban - 28, Semi-Urban -  4 and Rural - 12 ) in the State.  

Further, 177 licences were pending for opening of new branches at the end of June, 2010 as per the information received from Reserve Bank of India, Department of Banking Supervision (DBS), Ahmedabad (Metro - 67, Urban-40, Semi-urban-48 & Rural-22).

DEPOSITS GROWTH :                           
The banks groupwise deposit growth and level as of June, 2010 is given below. The bankwise and districtwise details are given in Annexure - 2.
             (Rs./ Crores)
	BANK GROUP
	FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 

	
	June, 2009
	June, 2010
	Growth Y-o-Y
	March, 2010
	Absolute growth over March, 2010

	State Bank Group
	49,732

(9.14%)
	53,634

(0.52%)
	3,902

(7.85%)
	53,357

(17.10%)
	 277

(0.52%)

	Nationalised Banks
	1,08,920

(1.85%)
	1,24,938

(2.68%)
	16,018

(14.71%)
	1,21,679

(13.78%)
	3,259

(2.68%)

	RRBs
	3,544

(1.55%)
	3,962

(0.33%
	418

(11.79%)
	3,949

(13.15%)
	13

(0.33%)

	DCCBs
	10,092

( 3.64%)
	11,985

(1.71%)
	1,893

(18.76%)
	11,783

(21.00%)
	202

(1.71%)

	GSCARDB
	112

(8.74%)
	146

(5.03%)
	34

(30.36%)
	139

(34.95%)
	7

(5.03%)

	Private  Banks
	24,584

(-)(5.54%)
	35,311

(2.67%)
	10,727

(43.63%)
	34,992

(32.14%)
	919 (2.67%)


	TOTAL
	1,96,984

(2.66%)
	2,29,976

(2.08%)
	32,992

(16.75%)
	2,25,299

(17.42%)
	4,677

(2.08%)


(Figures in the brackets for the quarter ended June, 2009 & June 2010 indicate % growth over previous quarter, whereas figures in the brackets for the period ended March 2010 indicate % growth over previous year).

The aggregate deposits of the banks in Gujarat increased by Rs.4,677 crores in absolute terms from Rs.2,25,299 crores as of March, 2010 to Rs.2,29,976 crores as of June, 2010 registering a growth of 2.08% as against 2.66% growth for the corresponding period of the previous year.

The highest percentagewise growth was registered by GSCARDB (5.03%) followed by Nationalised Banks (2.68%) and Private Banks (2.67%) over the previous quarter.  

During the quarter under review,  the NRI deposits increased by Rs.413 crores and stood at Rs.22,599 crores forming 9.83%  of the total deposits as of June, 2010  as against Rs.22,186 crores (9.85%) as of March, 2010.

CREDIT EXPANSION :
During the period under review, credit increased from Rs. 1,55,575 crores to Rs.1,56,292 crores i.e. an increase of Rs.717 crores or 0.46% over March, 2010.  The bank groupwise details are given in the following table : 


(Rs./ Crores) 


	Bank Group
	FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 


	
	June, 2009
	June, 2010
	Growth Y-o-Y
	March, 2010
	Absolute Growth over March 2010

	State Bank Group
	31,860

(10.02%)
	38,931

(2.43%)
	7,071

(22.19%)
	38,009

(31.26%)
	   922

( 2.43%)

	Nationalised Banks
	63,082

(1.49%)
	73,035

(-) (0.93%)
	9,953

(15.78%)
	73,722

(18.61%)
	(-) 687

(-) (0.93%)

	RRBs
	1,733

(0.93%)
	1,908

(3.75%)
	175

(10.10%)
	1,839

( 7.11%)
	69

(3.75%)

	DCCBs
	6,300

(-) (3.20%)
	7,224

(6.60%)
	924

 (14.67%)
	6,777

(4.13%)
	447

(6.60%)

	GSCARDB
	581

(-) (4.91%)
	561

(-) 5.55%
	(-) 20

(-) (3.44%)
	594

(-) (2.78%)
	(-) 33

(-) (5.55%)

	Private  Banks
	29 ,387

(-) (7.86%)
	34,633

(-) (0.003%)
	5,246

(17.85%)
	34,634

(8 .59%)
	(-) 1

(-)(0.003%)

	Total
	1,32,943

( 0.84%)
	1,56,292

(0.46%)
	23,349

(17.56%)
	1,55,575

(18.00%)
	          717

( 0.46%)


(Figures in the brackets for the quarter ended June, 2009 & June, 2010 indicate % growth over previous quarter, whereas figures in the brackets for the period ended March, 2010 indicate % growth over previous year).

The data reveal that the overall growth in outstanding advances was 0.46% during the quarter, which was contributed mainly by DCCB - 6.60% (Rs.447 crores), followed by RRBs - 3.75% (Rs.69 crores) and SBI Group - 2.43% (Rs.922 crores). 

 

Nationalised Banks,  Private Sector Banks and GSCARDB have registered negative growth of 0.93%, 0.003% and 5.55%  respectively during the quarter under review  as against the growth of  1.49%, 7.86%  and 5.35% respectively for  the corresponding period of the previous year.
CREDIT DEPOSIT RATIO:

As per the RBI guidelines, the CD Ratio inclusive of RIDF for the State as a whole is as under:                 

                                                                 ( Rs./ Crores )
	 Advances
	RIDF
	Total
	Deposits
	CD Ratio

	1,56,292
	6,288
	1,62,580
	2,29,976
	70.69


The Bank groupwise CD Ratio (without RIDF) is given below:

	Bank Group
	           FOR THE PERIOD  ENDED 

	
	June, 2009
	June, 2010
	March, 2010
	Variation over March, 2010

	State Bank Group
	64.06
	72.59
	71.23
	1.36

	Nationalised Banks
	57.92
	58.46
	60.59
	(-)   2.13

	RRBs
	48.91
	48.17
	46.56
	1.61

	DCCBs
	62.42
	60.27
	57.52
	2.75

	Pvt. Sector Banks
	119.54
	98.08
	100.70
	(-)   2.62

	Total 
	67.49
	67.96
	69.05
	(-)   1.09


The CD Ratio of banks in general decreased by 1.09% over March, 2010 and stood at 67.96%.  

CD Ratio BELOW 40%
As of June, 2010, the CD Ratio in the following seven districts is below 40% where the Banks are required to put in special efforts to increase the same. 

	Sr. No.
	Name of District
	CD Ratio as of June, 2009
	CD Ratio as of June, 2010
	CD Ratio as of March, 2010
	Variation over March, 2010

	1
	Anand
	21.25
	21.82
	22.77
	(-) 0.95

	2
	Dangs
	31.80
	30.15
	32.33
	(-) 2.18

	3
	Kheda
	26.98
	28.60
	29.19
	(-) 0.59

	4
	Kutch
	25.40
	25.60
	27.01
	(-) 1.41

	5
	Navsari
	18.14
	19.44
	19.62
	(-) 0.18

	6
	Porbandar
	20.61
	20.98
	22.01
	(-) 1.03


All above districts have shown negative growth of 0.18% to 2.18% over March, 2010. The Lead District Managers of the districts having CD Ratio below the benchmark of 60% need to initiate immediate action to reach atleast to the stipulated benchmark of 60%.

CD Ratio BELOW 20%
As of June, 2010, Navsari district in the State is having CD Ratio below 20%.

CREDIT + INVESTMENT TO DEPOSIT RATIO :
Further, if investment/other forms of finance i.e. non-convertible debentures, commercial papers, bonds, etc. are also taken into account, the position is as under: 











(Rs./ Crores) 


	Bank Group
	Credit
	Investment
	Total
	%

	State Bank group
	38,931
	6,607
	45,538
	84.91

	Nationalised Banks
	73,035
	5,026
	78,061
	62.48

	All Banks
	1,56,292
	14,937
	1,71,229
	74.46

	All Banks + RIDF
	    *  1,62,580
	14,937
	* 1,77,517
	77.19


*(includes RIDF of Rs.6,288 crores)

If the figures of advances granted to units in Gujarat by Bank branches outside Gujarat are taken into account, the CD Ratio stands as under :











(Rs./ Crores)
	Bank Group
	Credit + Investment
	Credit from outside Gujarat
	Total
	%

	State Bank group
	45,538
	6,114
	51,702
	96.40

	Nationalised Banks
	76,061
	9,359
	87,420
	69.97

	All Banks
	1,71,229
	15,537
	1,86,766
	61.21

	All Banks + RIDF
	* 1,77,517
	15,537
	* 1,93,054
	83.95


* (includes RIDF of Rs.6,288 crores)

Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 1.

PRIORITY SECTOR LENDING :
An analysis of the performance in terms of the targets set forth by the Ghosh Committee is presented as under :

I.
The percentage-wise growth under various areas of priority sectors in respect of All Banks (including RRBs) was as under :









                                 (Rs./Crores)


OUTSTANDING AS OF

	
	ABSOLUTE GROWTH
	% 

INCREASE 

over

March, 2010

	
	
	JUNE, 2010
	% Achi. 

of NBC
	MARCH, 2010
	% Achi. of NBC
	
	

	PRIORITY

SECTORS
	40%
	63,703
	40.95
	61,471
	46.62
	 2,237
	3.64

	 AGRI.

ADVANCES
	18%
	25,614
	16.46
	24,955
	18.93
	  659
	2.64

	WEAKER

SECT. ADVs
	10%
	10,022
	6.44
	9,826
	7.45
	       196
	1.99

	DRI ADVs
	1%
	22.14
	0.014
	26.74
	0.020
	(-) 4.60
	(-)  17.20


Advances to Priority Sectors by all Banks have surpassed the Benchmark i.e. 40.95%.  However, advances to Agri. Sector and Weaker Section stood below benchmark i.e. 16.46% and 6.44% respectively.  DRI advances is far behind benchmark and stood at only 0.014%.

II.
The percentage-wise growth under following areas of priority sectors in respect of Regional Rural Banks was as under :










(Rs. /Crores)

OUTSTANDING AS OF

	
	ABSOLUTE GROWTH
	% 

INCREASE over

March,

2010

	
	
	JUNE, 2010
	% Achi. of NBC
	MARCH, 2010
	% Achi. of NBC
	
	

	PRIORITY

SECTORS
	60%
	1,839
	87.07
	1,523
	88.67
	316
	20.75

	WEAKER

SECTION ADVs
	15%
	787
	42.80
	759
	44.21
	 28
	3.69


Bankwise / Districtwise details are given in Annexure - 2 & 3.

RRBs have achieved / surpassed the targets under Priority Sectors (87.07%) and Weaker Sections (42.80%) as against the benchmark of 60% and 15% respectively.

III.
The Bank groupwise percentage share of various components of Priority Sector advances as of June, 2010 is as under :


GROUP

	
	NATIONALISED BANKS
	ALL BANKS

	PRIORITY SECTORS
	40%
	38.77
	40.89
	40.95

	AGRI. ADVANCES
	18%
	10.95
	13.76
	16.46

	WEAKER SECTIONS
	10%
	9.67
	5.57
	6.44

	DRI ADVANCES
	1%
	0.0360
	0.011
	0.014

	% OF W.S. ADV. TO P.S. ADVANCES
	25%
	24.94
	13.61
	15.73


Member Banks which are below the benchmark are requested to improve their performance under financing to Weaker Section and DRI advances, so as to achieve the national goals.
AGENDA No.5
REVIEW OF PROGRESS UNDER SERVICE AREA CREDIT PLAN (SACP) 2010-11 FOR FRESH LENDING TO PRIORITY SECTOR :        
The summary of target vis-a-vis achievement for the quarter ended June, 2010 under Service Area Credit Plan 2010-11 is presented hereunder.The bankwise details are given in  Annexures - 4 & 4/A.










(Rs./Crores)


	SECTOR
	 TARGET 2010-11
	ACHIEVEMENT
	% ACHIEVEMENT AS OF 

JUNE, 2010
	% ACHIEVEMENT AS OF

JUNE, 2009

	Agri. & Allied
	21,198
	 6,082
	28.69
	36.50

	AVCI & SSI
	  5,883
	1,742
	29.61
	26.58

	Trade & Services
	  5,666
	1,166
	20.58
	23.34

	Total
	32,747
	 8,990
	27.45
	32.38


The original target under SACP 2010-11 was envisaged at Rs.31,092.04 crores Agriculture (Rs.19,543.27 crores), Industries (Rs.5,883.04 crores) and Tertiary (Rs.5,665.73 crores).  However, NABARD vide its letter No.NB/Guj/2228/SLBC 5/2010-11 dtd. 18th June, 2010 advised the agency wise and purpose wise allocation of credit target for the year 2010-11 and accordingly the target under Agriculture was revised from Rs.19,543.27 crores to Rs.21,198.53 crores.  Thus, the total financial outlay under SACP 2010-11 stands increased by Rs.1,655.26 crores from Rs.31,092.04 crores (as put up in 125th SLBC meeting held on 15.07.2010) to Rs.32,747.30 crores.  The revised target under Agriculture Sector (agencywise) has been informed to all the Lead District Managers.

The overall achievement in disbursement under Service Area Credit Plan by all the Banks was 27.45% upto the first quarter ended June, 2010 as against 32.38% achieved during the corresponding period of the previous year. The highest percentage achievement was recorded in  AVCI/SSI - 29.61% followed by Agriculture  - 28.69% and Trade & Services - 20.58%. 

   

Under Agriculture Sector, as against cumulative disbursement of Rs. 6,082 crores, Rs.4,657 crores (76.57%) was for production credit and Rs.1,425 crores (23.43%) for investment credit.  The performance under Agriculture Sector for the corresponding period of previous year was Rs.5,241 crores, of which Rs.4,509 crores (86.03%) was for production credit and Rs.732 crores (13.97%) for investment credit.  
Districtwise performance under SACP (2010-11) upto June, 2010  is as under : 

	Sr.No.
	Above Average
	Percentage

      (%)
	Sr.No.
	Below Average
	Percentage         (%)

	1
	Ahmedabad  
	35.83
	1
	Banaskantha
	15.42

	2
	Amreli               
	38.05
	2
	Bhavnagar
	22.04

	3
	Baroda                 
	32.42
	3
	Dangs
	22.99

	4
	Bharuch
	27.76
	4
	Gandhinagar
	18.81

	5
	Bulsar      
Bharuch 
Mehsana                  
Rajkot                  
Surat                     
Sabarkantha
Bharuch 
	37.71
	5
	Junagadh
	21.36

	6
	Jamnagar
	39.35
	6
	Kheda
	9.04

	7
	Mehsana                
	50.19
	7
	Kutch   
	19.22

	8
	Rajkot
	32.90
	8
	Panchmahals
	15.99

	9
	Surat
	39.13
	9
	Sabarkantha
	7.06

	10
	Surendranagar
	34.57
	10
	Anand
	9.93

	11
	Patan
	32.93
	11
	Dahod
	9.82

	12
	Porbandar
	30.35
	12
	Narmada
	24.46

	Average : 27.45%
	13
	Navsari
	21.47

	
	
	
	14
	Tapi
	25.37


From the above table, it can be seen that the performance under SACP during the first quarter of 2010-11 of 14 districts was above average and in respect of 12 districts the performance remained below average, particularly those of the Sabarkantha (7.06%), Kheda (9.04%), Dahod (9.82%) and Anand (9.93%) districts remained very poor where it was even below 10%.

All the Lead District Managers are requested to gear up their machinery and monitor the Bankwise / Branchwise performance effectively in DLCC / BLBC meetings to ensure achievement of set targets.

All the Member Banks are also simultaneously requested to monitor the Branchwise / Districtwise performance of their Bank and to advise their branches / controlling offices to ensure 100% submission of LBR-2 / LBR - U2 Returns to respective Lead District Manager positively.

AGENDA No .6
OMPARATIVE POSITION OF CASES FILED UNDER GUJARAT STATE RECOVERY ACT, 1979 AS OF JUNE, 2010 


 










(Rs./ Crores)


June, 2010

	


Amount

Amount

	


 523.32


 500.86

	


121.15


102.93

	


(42.36)


(23.19)

	


402.17


397.93

	


230.33


245.18

	


 87.32


 47.50

	


 46.23


 61.26

	


 38.29


 43.99

	


District wise details are given in Annexure - 5.
The Revenue Department is requested to issue instructions to the District Authorities for quick disposal of pending Recovery Certificates and extend necessary help and support to the Banks in recovery in chronic cases.
Further, the recovery position of Banks in Gujarat under Priority Sector Advances as of June, 2009 vis-a-vis June, 2010 is  as under:











(Rs. in crores)
	Sr.No
	Sect-or
	June, 2009
	June, 2010

	
	
	Demand
	Recovery
	Overdues
	% recovery
	Demand
	Recovery
	Overdues
	% recovery

	1
	Agri.
	8557.41
	6215.89
	2341.53
	72.64
	12139.60
	9056.68
	3082.92
	74.60

	2
	Inds.
	2202.20
	1220.07
	982.08
	55.40
	5908.11
	4352.40
	1556.71
	73.65

	3
	Tertiary
	2215.96
	1559.20
	656.79
	70.36
	1726.23
	1307.33
	418.90
	75.73

	Total Priority Sector
	12975.57
	8995.16
	3980.40
	69.32
	19773.94
	14715.41
	5058.53
	74.42


The overall recovery performance is improved from 69.32% as of June, 2009 to 74.42% as of June, 2010. The performance under Agriculture Sector is improved marginally by 1.96%, under Industries (AVCI & SSI) sector by 18.25% and 5.37% under Tertiary sector for the year ended June, 2010. 

The Bank group wise recovery position under Priority Sector as of June, 2010 is as under:












            (Rs. in crores)
	Sr.No.
	Bank group
	Demand
	Recovery
	Overdues
	% Recovery

	1
	SBI Group 
	5906.12
	4192.86
	1713.26
	70.99

	2
	Nationalised Banks
	7330.91
	5713.84
	1617.07
	77.94

	3
	Private  Banks
	813.74
	674.83
	183.91
	82.93

	4
	RRBs (only DGGB)
	 471.59
	395.38
	76.21
	83.84

	5
	DCCBs
	4660.54
	3,492.32
	1,168.22
	74.93

	6
	GSCARDB
	591.04
	246.18
	344.86
	41.65

	                 Total
	19,773.94
	14,715.41
	5,058.53
	74.42


The recovery performance of SBI group and Dist. co.op. Banks remained below the average. The Guj. State Co.Op.Agril. &  Rural Devl. Bank has not submitted the figures pertaining to recovery performance.  The Bankwise and sectorwise recovery position is given in Annexure-5/A to Annexure-5/D.

The percentage wise recovery performance of banks under various Govt. Sponsored Programmes as of June, 2008  vis-a-vis  June, 2009 is as under:

	Sr.No.
	Programme/Agency
	June, 2009 (%)
	June, 2010 (%)

	1
	IRDP/SGSY
	47.55
	37.49

	2
	P.M.R.Y. / PMEGP
	37.97
	32.19

	3
	S.J.S.R.Y.
	39.15
	33.57

	4
	VBS  (DIC)
	80.27
	36.70

	5
	G.S.C.E.D.C.
	34.71
	27.16

	6
	DCWD (GBCDC)
	33.01
	28.00

	7
	G.W.E.D.C.
	27.92
	21.71

	8
	S.R.M.S.
	11.47
	14.94


It is observed that the recovery performance under all the Govt. Sponsored Programmes (except Vajpai Bankable Scheme) have remained very poor, i.e. even below 50 %, which is a cause of concern. Hence, the help in recovery from Government machinery is absolutely necessary for recycling of banks' funds.

AGENDA No.7

A.
REVIEW OF PROGRESS UNDER GOVT. SPONSORED PROGRAMMES FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE, 2010                                                        
The Summary of  performance for the quarter ended June, 2010 in implementation of various bankable schemes sponsored by Central / State Government is presented hereunder.  

The schemewise/districtwise details are furnished in the Annexure - 6 to 13 (A).
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT SPONSORED  PROGRAMMES : 

Comparative performance under Central Govt. Sponsored Programmes 

	% Achievement

	Period ended
	SGSY
	PMEGP
	SJSRY

	June, 2009
	7.61
	4.63
	3.71

	June, 2010
	7.88
	19.66(No.)
 30.78 (M.M. Amt.)
	45.19 (No.)

 38.40 (Amt.)


(M.M. = Margin Money)






        










(Rs./ Lakhs)

	PARTICULARS
	BANKABLE  SCHEMES

	
	SGSY
	PMEGP
	SJSRY

	Target (2010-11)
.
	Rs.10,383.45

(Amount)
	1,816 (No)

Rs.2,542.55

M. M.  (Amount)
	2,016 (No)

Rs.1109.90

(Amount)

	Sponsored  (No.)
	17,064
	3,846
	17,574

	Sanctioned  (No.)
	3,614
	357
	911

	Sanctioned (Amt)
	N.A.
	2,817.02
	  426.24

	Disbursed   (No.)
	2,098
	357
	  666

	Disbursed  (Amt)
	   818.53
	2,817.02
	  332.43

	Retd./Rejtd. (No.)
	0
	702
	 2,173

	Pending       (No.)
	13,450
	2,787
	14,490

	% achievement (No.)
	N.A.
	19.66
	45.19

	% achievement (Amt.)
	7.88
	 30.78 (M.M)
	38.40


SWARNA JAYANTI GRAM SWAROJGAAR YOJANA (SGSY) : 
The financial targets have been achieved by 7.88% upto the quarter ended June, 2010 as against the achievement of 7.61% for the corresponding period of the the previous year.  

As against the total target of 44,034 Swarojgaris (37,250 SHGs Members & 6,514 individuals) to be assisted during the year 2010-11, total 3,591 Swarojgaaris (1,599 SHGs Members and 1,992 individuals) were assisted.  Out of  3,591 Swarojgaris assisted, SC beneficiaries were 689 (19.19%), ST were 1,138 (31.69%), Women were 2,029 (56.50%), Minorities were zero (0.00%) and Disabled were 24 (0.67%). 

The total percentage of assistance to SC & ST Swarojgaris comes to 50.88% against the stipulation of 50%.    

There were 882 loan applications of SHGs and 12,568 loan applications of individuals pending at the quarter ended June, 2010.  Besides individual finance, group finance is required to be encouraged by the Banks which ultimately improve the credit linkage of SHGs.

Districtwise performance under the scheme is as under : 

	Sr.No.
	Above Average
	Percentage (%)
	Sr.No.
	Below Average
	Percentage (%)

	1
	Anand
	10.38
	1
	Ahmedabad
	7.68

	2
	Banaskantha
A101.22m
	11.87
	2
	Amreli   
	4.70

	3
	Bharuch
	09.61
9.6
	3
	Bhavnagar
	5.94

	4
	Gandhinagar
	09.53
	4
	Dangs
	2.70

	5
	Jamnagar
	11.02
	5
	Dahod
	0.00

	6
	Kheda
	12.96
	6
	Junagadh
	3.45

	7
	Kutch
	12.06
	7
	Mehsana
	3.87

	8
	Navsari
	14.53
	8
	Narmada
	2.26

	9
	Panchmahals
	16.29
	9
	Patan
	4.22

	10
	Rajkot 
	20.08
	10
	Porbandar
	6.85

	11
	Sabarkantha
	08.25
	11
	Surat
	2.37


	
	12
	Surendranagar
	5.60

	
	
	
	13
	Tapi
	6.84

	
	
	
	14
	Vadodara
	3.97

	
	
	
	15
	Valsad
	4.11


PRIME MINISTER’S EMPLOYMENT GENERATION PROGRAMME (PMEGP)

As per the districtwise progress report received from KVIC for the quarter ended June, 2010, 3,846 loan applications were sponsored to Bank branches by all the three implementing agencies viz. KVIC, KVIB and DIC.  Out of 3,846 applications sponsored to Banks, 357 loan applications were sanctioned by Banks involving loan amount of Rs.2,817.02 lakhs and Margin Money amounting to Rs.782.47 lakhs. 2,787 loan applications remained pending as at the quarter ended June, 2010.  

Member Banks are requested to dispose off these applications at the earliest.

SWARNA JAYANTI SHAHERI ROJGAAR YOJANA (SJSRY) :

The achievement of target in terms of percentage stood at 45.19% in physical terms and 38.40% in financial terms upto the quarter ended June, 2010.  The Banks have disbursed Rs.332.43 lakhs to 666 beneficiaries during the quarter ended June, 2010.  There were 14,490 loan applications pending as at end of the quarter ended June, 2010.  

STATE GOVT. SPONSORED PROGRAMMES

Comparative performance under State Govt. Sponsored Programmes 

	% Achievement
	

	Period
	VBS
	GSCDC
	DCWD
	GWEDC
	JGVY

	June, 2009
	11.46
	16.98
	9.21
	2.92
	2.00

	June, 2010
	20.89
	8.08
	10.88
	3.60
	0.40












(Rs. Lakhs)
	PARTICULARS
	BANKABLE SCHEMES
	

	Target (2010-11)
	VBS (DIC)
	GSCDC
	DCWD
	GWEDC
	JGVY

	Number
	35,000
	10,000
	10,000
	2,500
	250

	Sponsored  (No)
	33,627
	4,596
	9,003
	1,444
	48

	Sanctioned  (No)
	7,310
	808
	1,088
	90
	1

	Sanctioned (Amt)
	 5,061.02
	  218.16
	  355.13
	23.47
	1.06

	Retd./Rejtd. (No)
	5,074
	278
	219
	114
	0

	Pending      (No)
	21,243
	3,510
	6,643
	1,240
	47

	% achievement
	20.89
	8.08
	10.88
	3.60
	0.40


VAJPAYEE BANKABLE SCHEME (VBS) : 
The achievement of the target stood at 20.89% upto the quarter ended June, 2010 against the 11.46% achievement for the corresponding period of the previous year.  

Out of the total sanction of  7,310 applications (Rs. 5,061.02 lakhs), 1,113 applications (Rs.683.82 lakhs) sanctioned to S.T. beneficiaries, 1,009 applications (Rs.530.50 lakhs) to S.C. beneficiaries.  However, 21,243 applications were reported pending at the end of June, 2010 which required to be disposed off expeditiously by the banks.  

During the quarter ended June, 2010, the DICs have released subsidy in 4,190 cases amounting to Rs.504.20 lakhs, of which S.C. - 723 cases (Rs.66.74 lakhs), S.T. - 455 cases (Rs.55.56 lakhs), Minorities - 534 cases (Rs.70.73 lakhs), O.B.C. - 1,169 cases (Rs.135.40 lakhs) and others -  1,308 cases (Rs.155.77 lakhs), which includes 831 cases of Women (Rs.85.74 lakhs) and  68 cases of physically handicapped beneficiaries (Rs.12.84 lakhs). 

GUJARAT SCHEDULED CASTES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  (GSCDC) :

The achievement of target in terms of cases sanctioned stood at 8.08 upto the quarter ended June, 2010 as against 16.98% for the corresponding period of the previous year. The performance in the districts like Ahmedabad - Rural, Amreli, Dahod, Kheda, Navsari, Panchmahals, Surendranagar and Valsad was above the average performance. The Lead District Managers of remaining districts are advised to discuss the below average performance in District Level and Block Level quarterly meetings. 

Member Banks are also requested to accord priority to dispose off pending 3,510 loan applications at the earliest, since financing the loan applications sponsored by GSCDC forms a part of Weaker Section advances. The performance under Weaker Section finance is below the stipulated benchmark in Gujarat State and, therefore, financing to SC beneficiaries will help in improving the same. 

BANKABLE SCHEME OF DEVELOPING CASTES WELFARE DEPARTMENT (DCWD)                                                                                                                         
The achievement stood at 10.88% of the target as against 9.21% for the corresponding period of the previous year. The performance in Dahod, Gandhinagar, Junagadh, Navsari, Panchmahals, Sabarkantha, Surat, Surendranagar and Vadodara districts was above the average performance of the State as a whole.  Lead District Managers of remaining districts are advised to take-up the matter in DLCC / BLBC meetings with the Banks' branches to improve upon their performance in the financial year 2010-11.

Banks are requested to ensure that 6,643 pending applications are disposed off on merits at the earliest.  

GUJARAT WOMEN  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (GWEDC) :

The achievement was 3.60% of the target as against 2.92% for the corresponding period of the previous year.  The performance in the districts like Ahmedabad (5%),  Gandhinagar (5%), Sabarkantha (31.43%), Patan (11.43%), Anand (8.57%), Rajkot (6.11%), Amreli (7.14%) and Bhavnagar (17.50%) was considerably above the average performance.  The performance in as many as 11 districts viz. Surat, Bharuch, Narmada, Valsad, Navsari, Panchmahals, Dahod, Jamnagar, Kutch, Surendranagar and Tapi districts remained zero.  The Lead District Managers are advised to critically review the performance under the Scheme at BLBC and DLCC meetings so that in coming quarters the same can be improved and targets allotted can be achieved by the end of the year.

There was no sponsoring in Dangs and Porbandar districts against the target of 80 in each of the district.  Only 6 applications (Narmada), 5 applications (Jamnagar) and 2 applications (Kutch) were sponsored to the bank branches.  

Sponsoring Agency is requested to sponsor sufficient number of applications in the above districts to enable banks to achieve the target.

JYOTI GRAM VIKAS YOJANA (MARGIN MONEY SCHEME) - JGVY:

As per the report submitted by the Cottage & Rural Industries Department, Gujarat State, sponsoring under the Scheme was only 48 applications (as against the target of 250 applications), of which 1 application was sanctioned to the tune of Rs.1.06 lakh. The achievement stood at 0.40% only.

It is observed that since the introduction of the captioned scheme, there is no adequate number of sponsoring by the implementing agency and as a result the performance is found to be unsatisfactory.  Looking to the small number of target during the year 2010-11, the sponsoring agency is requested to sponsor sufficient number of applications among all the districts and simultaneously Banks should also instruct their branches to improve their performance and achieve the target during the year 2010-11.

AGENDA No.8

FINANCING UNDER OTHER PROGRAMMES / SCHEMES

(i)
FINANCING TO MINORITY COMMUNITIES & WOMEN ENTREPRENEURS 
The summary of the position of fresh loans disbursed during the quarter under review and the outstanding as of June, 2010 to Minority Communities & Women Entrepreneurs by banks are given in following table, while the bankwise details have been given in Annexure - 14 & 15.
MINORITY COMMUNITIES :










(Rs. in crores)

	Particulars
	March, 2010
	 June, 2010

	
	A/cs
	Amt.
	A/cs
	Amt.

	Fresh loans disbursed during the quarter
	14,532
	214.88
	11,871
	228.52

	Outstanding
	1,80,737
	2,009.69
	1,81,276
	2004.78


Fresh loans of Rs.228.52 crores were disbursed by the banks to 11,871 beneficiaries belonging to Minority Communities during the quarter ended June, 2010. The outstanding reached the level of Rs. 2,004.78 crores in 1,81,276 accounts as of June, 2010.

The share of advances to Minority Community to Priority Sector Advances stood at 3.18% as at the end of quarter ended June, 2010.  

Member Banks are requested to step up finance to Minority Community so as to reach the benchmark of 15% of Priority Sector advances.  

WOMEN ENTREPRENEURS




         










(Rs. in crores)

	Particulars
	March, 2010

.
	June, 2010

	
	A/cs
	Amt.
	A/cs
	Amt.

	Fresh loans disbursed during the quarter
	19,739
	593.28
	92,196
	1,050.26

	Outstanding
	3,90,464
	4,921.67
	4,67,709
	5,815.59


In case of Women Entrepreneurs, the fresh credit to the tune of Rs.1050.26 was disbursed to 92,196 beneficiaries in the State during the quarter ended June, 2010. The outstanding advances reached the level of Rs.5,815.59 crores in 4,67,709 accounts and stood at 3.73% as against target of 5% of Net Bank Credit.  
Member Banks are requested to boost up the financing to the Women Entrepreneurs in order to reach this stipulation.

(ii)
Self Help Groups (SHGs) :
(a)
As per the information received from Member Banks, upto June, 2010, total 1,70,012 SHGs have been formed, of which 1,39,512  i.e. 82.06 % have been promoted exclusively for Women in the State.  Out of 1,70,012 SHGs, 67,411 SHGs have been linked with Bank finance with an outstanding of Rs.232.59 crores.  During the quarter, the formation of SHGs has increased from 1,69,662 to 1,70,012  i.e. by  350 SHGs.

SHGs are having a total membership of 18,78,895 of which women were 15,56,583 i.e. 82.85%.  


The bankwise details have been given in Annexure - 16.
(b)
Districtwise / Bankwise information on Sakhi Mandals

 
The bankwise and districtwise details of Sakhi Mandals as of June, 2010 as provided by the Principal Secretary  & Commissioner, Rural Development Department are as per Annexure - 16 (A) & 16 (B).
SUMMARY  OF BANKWISE / DISTRICTWISE  SAKHI MANDALS













(Rs. in lakhs)
	No. of SMs formed
	No. of SMs - 6 months completed
	No. of SMs grading completed
	% SM graded against 6 months completed
	No. of SMs given revolving fund
	Amt. of credit linkage
	% SM with credit linkage to total 6 months completed

	1,81,245
	1,28,749
	1,20,823
	93.84
	1,11,236
	17,635.44
	86.40


From the above, it can be seen that out of 1,28,749 Sakhi Mandals which have completed six months, 1,20.823 Sakhi Mandals are graded i.e. 93.84%.  Out of total 1,20,823 Sakhi Mandals graded, 1,11,236 Sakhi Mandals have been credit linked (86.40%) involving credit amount of Rs.176.35 crores as of June, 2010.  

(iii)
REVIEW OF PROGRESS UNDER DIRECT HOUSING FINANCE & GJRHF
As per the information made available by the member banks, fresh loans worth Rs.976.69 crores have been granted to 10,537 beneficiaries during the quarter under review under Direct Housing Finance. 

The outstanding level reached to Rs.11,568.17 crores in 2,56,252 accounts as of June, 2010. Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 17.
Under Golden Jubilee Rural Housing Finance (GJRHF) Scheme, fresh loans worth Rs.29.01 crores have been granted to 605 beneficiaries and the outstanding level reached at Rs.453.84 crores in 15,159 accounts as of  June, 2010. Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 18.
(iv)
REVIEW OF PROGRESS UNDER EDUCATION LOAN :







        


(Rs./ in crores)
	Particulars
	March, 2010

.
	June, 2010

	
	A/cs
	Amt.
	A/cs
	Amt.

	Fresh loans disbursed during the quarter
	3,157
	70.64
	1,615
	38.26

	Outstanding
	44,446
	1,530.58
	44,391
	1,135.84


The decline in outstanding by Rs.394.74 crores from Rs.1,530.58 crores to Rs.1,135.84 crores is mainly due to drastic reduction in outstanding figure of State Bank of India by Rs.383.76 crores during the current quarter from Rs.762.32 crores as of March, 2010 to Rs.378.56 crores.

The outstanding under Education loans reached to Rs.1,135.84 crores in 44,391 accounts as of  June, 2010.  During the quarter, the Banks have disbursed Education loans to 1,615 students to the tune of Rs. 38.26 crores.  Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 19.

(v)
KISAN CREDIT CARD (KCC) :
Upto June, 2010,  total 23,10,687 KCCs are outstanding with various Banks against total land holdings of about 42.39 lakhs in the State. The bank groupwise break up is, Nationalised Banks - 4,78,680, State Bank Group - 5,09,151, RRBs - 2,25,289, Private Banks - 1,658, GSCARDB - 3,090 and DCCBs -10,92,819. 

The categorywise coverage of Farmers to total KCCs outstanding upto the quarter ended June, 2010 is as under :

	Category
	No. of KCCs outstanding
	% to total KCCs issued

	Small & Marginal Farmers
	12,07,608
	52.26

	SC Farmers
	99,137
	4.29

	ST Farmers
	98,685
	4.27

	OBCs Farmers
	1,32,674
	5.74

	Minority Community Farmers
	49,648
	2.15


Though the Banks during the quarter have issued fresh 85,246 KCCs during the quarter under review, the progress under issuance of KCCs needs to be improved further. 

The Lead District Managers are also requested to critically review the bankwise performance in DLCC meetings on regular basis to cover the remaining farmers under the fold of KCC.  The help from the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Govt. of Gujarat as instructed by the Chief Secretary in the 124th SLBC meeting and other District Level Govt. Authorities ( viz. Dist. Agriculture Officer / Mamlatdar) by way of providing the village wise list of uncovered farmers would make the task of covering the farmers under KCC much faster.

Bankwise details regarding issuance of KCCs are given in Annexure - 20.
(vi)
SWAROJGAR CREDIT CARD (SCC) :
Banks have issued 582 SCCs  to the tune of Rs.1.12 crores during the quarter. In all 12,342 SCCs have been issued and the amount outstanding is Rs.30.50 crores. RRBs have issued 8,487 SCCs whereas the Commercial Banks have issued only 3,307 SCCs. Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 21.
(vii)
ARTISAN CREDIT CARD (ACC) :
During the quarter, 13 ACCs were issued by Banks amounting to Rs.15.00 lakhs.  Thus, upto the end of June, 2010, the outstanding ACCs were 3,483 amounting to  Rs.2517.00 lakhs.  Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 22.

 (viii)
REVIEW OF FLOW OF CREDIT TO SSI SECTOR AND CREDIT LINKED CAPITAL SUBSIDY SCHEME FOR TECHNOLOGY UPGRADATION OF SSI (CLCSSTU) :                                                                                                       
SSI advances stood at Rs.21,874.98 crores at the quarter ended  June, 2010, of which Rs.586.61 crores were extended to 3,890 units for technology upgradation under CLCSSTU.  During the quarter under review, banks have disbursed Rs.47.20 crores to 276 units under CLCSSTU. 

Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 23.
(ix)
ADVANCES TO SC & ST BENEFICIARIES :
The outstanding advances to SC beneficiaries as of June, 2010 was Rs.1,145.02 crores in 1,73,782 accounts, forming 11.43% of Weaker Section advances. 

Similarly, the outstanding advances to ST beneficiaries as of  June, 2010 was Rs.1,330.24 crores in 1,75,108 accounts, forming 13.27% of Weaker Section advances.

Bankwise and Districtwise details as of June, 2010 are given in Annexure-2&3. 
(X)
Progress under "No Frills Accounts" with overdraft facility and issuance of General Purpose Credit Cards (GCC)                   
As per the information received from Member Banks, 1,77,903 "No Frills A/cs" have been opened during the quarter under review with overdraft facility provided to 1,215 a/cs amounting to Rs.80.57 lakhs.  Total number of "No Frills Accounts" reached 15,47,837 as of June, 2010 with an amount of Rs.1,287.95 lakhs in these accounts.  

During the quarter, 1,777 GCCs amounting to Rs.85.72 lakhs have been issued by Member Banks. The cumulative position as of  June, 2010  reached 29,270 GCCs amounting to Rs.667.00 lakhs.

The bankwise progress as of June, 2010 is given as per Annexure - 25 & 25 (A).
(xi)
Progress under Finance extended to Farmers under "Debt Swap Scheme" as of June, 2010                                                  
During the quarter under review, the Banks have disbursed loans amounting to Rs.14.98 crores to 15,123 farmer beneficiaries under Debt Swap Scheme.  The cumulative disbursement comes to Rs.113.38 crores to 47,753 farmer beneficiaries.

The DCCBs have cumulatively disbursed loans amounting to Rs.55.98 crores to 8,298 farmer beneficiaries, followed by Bank of Baroda (34,683 farmers - Rs.40.19 crores), State Bank of India (2,123 farmers - Rs.3.87 crores), Union Bank of India (1,110 farmers - Rs.10.49 crores), Dena Bank (850 farmers - Rs.1.37 crores) and three RRBs (181 farmers - Rs.2.74 crores).

Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 26.

(xii)
Progress under Finance extended to Farmers under "Agriculture Debt Waiver & Debt Relief Scheme, 2008" as of June, 2010                                                                                    
During the quarter under review, the Banks have disbursed loans amounting to Rs.27.29 crores to 4,371 farmers, who have been extended debt waiver / relief benefit under ADW & DR Scheme, 2008.  The cumulative disbursements under the scheme comes to Rs.531.77 crores to 1,15,391 farmers.

DCCBs have extended loans to such 40,158 farmers - Rs.172.10 crores followed by State Bank of India (44,434 farmers amounting to Rs.151.47 crores), Bank of Baroda (13,638 farmers amounting to Rs.60.06 crores), Dena Bank (6,002 farmers - Rs.66.91 crores), Baroda Gujarat Gramin Bank (1,865 farmers amounting to Rs.8.01 crores), Union Bank of India (1,657 farmers - Rs.11.58 crores), Central Bank of India (1,273 farmers - Rs.10.48 crores).  Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 27.
(xiii)
Progress under "Artificial Recharge of Groundwater through Dugwells" Scheme as of 31.08.2010                                             
The captioned scheme is under implementation in 112 talukas of 21 districts, out of 26 districts in Gujarat State for 3 years (2007-08 to 2009-10).  Under the scheme, 100% subsidy is available to Small & Marginal Farmers and 50% subsidy to Other Farmers for constructing structures for recharge of dugwells in their land.  The subsidy released by NABARD is to be credited in the farmer's bank account in a time bound manner is vital for successful implementation of the scheme.

As per the progress report upto the month ended August, 2010 submitted by the Central Ground Water Board, Ahmedabad Office, there are 2,06,459 farmer beneficiaries identified (eligible) under the scheme, of which 1,74,028 beneficiaries have opened their Savings Bank Account.  Nodal departments have forwarded the applications of 1,64,290 beneficiaries to NABARD and NABARD has released subsidy in 1,53,724 cases.  Subsidy has been credited in 1,14,932 accounts and 7,094 dugwell recharge structures have been completed.  The Districtwise details are given in Annexure - 28.
(xiv)
Reverse Mortgage Loan (RML) Scheme
The RML Scheme has been notified by Govt. of India on 30.09.2008.  Ministry of Finance, Department of Financial Services, Govt. of India has advised to monitor the performance under the scheme on quarterly basis.

During the quarter, banks have disbursed Rs.99.21 lakhs in 39 accounts and total outstanding loan amount stood at Rs.419.71 lakhs in 115 accounts as of June, 2010. This scheme is not being implemented by all the Banks.  Bankwise details are given in Annexure - 29.
**********
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